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519.  SHRIMATI POONAMBEN MAADAM: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the amount allocated and released under Deen 

Dayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-

NRLM) during the last three years, State-wise; 

(b)  the targets set and achievements made so far under the Mission; 

(c)  whether the Government has taken steps to improve the 

livelihood of citizens in rural areas under the National Rural 

Livelihood Mission; and  

(d)  if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  The details of the funds allocated and released under Deen Dayal 

Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) 

during the last three years, State-wise is given at Annexure. 

(b)   DAY-NRLM aims to reach-out to 10 crore women from rural poor 

households by Financial Year 2023-24. As on 31st January 2024 9.98 

crore women have been mobilized into 90.39 Lakhs Self Help Groups 

(SHGs). 

(c) & (d) DAY-NRLM is being implemented since 2011 in a mission 

mode with the objective of organizing the rural poor women into Self 

Help Groups (SHGs), and continuously nurturing and supporting them 

to take economic activities till they attain appreciable increase in 

income over a period of time to improve their quality of life and come 

out of abject poverty. The programme aims to ensure that at least 

one woman member from each rural poor household is brought into 



women SHGs and their federations within a definite time frame. Since 

2013-14 women SHGs have cumulatively leveraged a credit of Rs.8.15 

Lakh Crores from Banks to take up income generating activities. 

This Ministry is also implementing the Start-up Village 

Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP), as a sub-scheme under 

Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission 

(DAY-NRLM). The objective of the scheme is to help the rural poor 

(SHGs) to set-up enterprises at the village level in non-agricultural 

sectors. Besides providing start-up capital, a cadre of Community 

Resource Persons-Enterprise Promotion (CRP-EP) is set up to provide 

business support services to enterprises.  

Aajeevika Grameen Express Yojana (AGEY) was launched in August 

2017 as a sub-component of DAY-NRLM to provide safe, affordable and 

community monitored rural transport services to connect remote rural 

villages.  

In addition, this Ministry is implementing Mahila Kisan 

SashaktikaranPariyojana (MKSP) as a sub-component of DAY-NRLM to 

empower women in agriculture. Under MKSP, the work is carried out 

in two domains - sustainable agriculture and Non-Timber Forest 

Produces (NTFP) activities. The livestock intervention is being 

implemented as a universal strategic intervention across both the 

domains. 

DAY-NRLM has made significant efforts on creating value chain 

development interventions to enhance market linkages. The idea is to 

develop a complete business model to provide primary producers 

with end-to-end solutions from creating producer organizations to 

building marketing linkages. 
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Annexure –referred in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred 

Question No. 519 for answer on 06.02.2024 regarding “Funds Released 

under DAY-NRLM” 

 

State-wise funds allocated and released under Deen Dayal Antyodaya 

Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) during the last 

three years, i.e., from Financial Year 2020-21 to 2022-23 under its sub-

schemes are: 

 

A.  

Amount in Rs. Lakhs 

National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM) 

S. No. 

Name of States/UTs 
Central Allocation Central Release 

1.   Andhra Pradesh 63,787.59 51,634.85 

2.   Bihar 2,60,133.16 3,11,819.26 

3.   Chattisgarh 57,777.20 52,076.94 

4.   Goa 1,850.00 1,500.00 

5.   Gujarat 41,161.42 37,046.46 

6.   Haryana 24,216.02 12,272.09 

7.   Himachal Pradesh 10,198.26 9,660.76 

8.   Jammu & Kashmir 35,346.74 35,312.82 

9.   Jharkhand 98,085.54 1,03,215.54 

10.   Karnataka 82,574.87 74,539.34 

11.   Kerala 37,051.09 26,086.58 

12.   Madhya Pradesh 1,23,775.07 92,834.29 

13.   Maharashtra 150432.21 91,316.38 

14.   Odisha 1,25,074.09 1,62,289.28 

15.   Punjab 11,768.72 7,665.73 

16.   Rajasthan 62,701.84 71,981.02 

17.   Tamil Nadu 96,689.58 105,230.30 

18.   Telengana 45,562.56 18,594.83 

19.   Uttar Pradesh 3,74,504.89 3,37,268.53 

20.   Uttarakhand 19,717.92 22,939.04 

21.   West Bengal 1,38,994.92 1,25,285.13 

22.   A&N Islands 1,800.00 1,199.90 

23.   Daman & Diu and Dadar & 

Nagar Haveli 1,600.25 600.14 

24.   Lakshadweep 638.95 219.43 

25.   Ladakh 2,639.20 1,189.60 

26.   Pondicherry 3,400.00 2,475.00 



27.   Arunachal Pradesh 29,117.32 19,282.57 

28.   Assam 94,122.61 98,439.60 

29.   Manipur 28,421.17 8,507.63 

30.   Meghalaya 43,032.79 35,845.11 

31.   Mizoram 36,217.22 11,555.50 

32.   Nagaland 48,456.22 19,948.54 

33.   Sikkim 15,003.26 3,722.69 

34.   Tripura 57,931.62 37,168.42 

  TOTAL 22,23,784.30 19,90,723.29 

  

B.  

Amount in Rs. Lakhs 

National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP) 

Sl. No States Central Allocation Central Release 

1 Assam 8,859.67 4,164.70 

2 Bihar 23,516.40 24,120.12 

3 Chhattisgarh 12,871.52 11,221.71 

4 Gujarat 3,912.00 924.72 

5 Jharkhand 13,978.80 8,849.90 

6 Karnataka 5,528.20 2,738.20 

7 Madhya Pradesh 17,413.60 6,183.40 

8 Maharashtra 14,289.39 5,489.76 

9 Odisha 12,242.75 6,908.00 

10 Rajasthan 9,332.90 3,268.30 

11 Tamil Nadu 4,912.29 2,554.00 

12 Uttar Pradesh 14,592.89 3,306.00 

13 West Bengal 19,658.40 13,419.80 

  Total 1,61,108.81 93,148.61 

National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP) commenced in the year 

2019 in 13 high poverty States. 

  

C.  

Amount in Rs. Crore 

Mahila Kisan SashaktikaranPariyojana (MKSP) 

Sl. No.  States/UTs Central Release 

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 

2 Assam 0 

3 Bihar 0 

4 Chhattisgarh 0 

5 Gujarat 0 

6 Himachal Pradesh 0 

7 Haryana 0 



8 Jammu and Kashmir 0 

9 Jharkhand 3.49 

10 Karnataka 0 

11 Kerala 0 

12 Maharashtra 0 

13 Madhya Pradesh 0 

14 Meghalaya 0 

15 Mizoram 1.69 

16 Odisha 0 

17 Puducherry 1.72 

18 Rajasthan 0 

19 Telangana 0 

20 Tamil Nadu 0 

21 Uttar Pradesh 0 

22 West Bengal 0 

23 Nagaland 3.58 

25 Arunachal Pradesh 4.12 

26 Uttrakhnad 0.67 

27 Punjab 0.48 

   Total 15.75 

 MKSP is a demand driven programme, hence allocations are not being made  

  

  

D. 

Amount in Rs. Lakhs 

Start Up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) 

S. No. State/UT Central Share Released 

1 Andhra Pradesh 261.32 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 93.76 

3 Assam 1,077.71 

4 Bihar 541.9 

5 Chhattisgarh  91.53 

6 Goa 64.47 

7 Gujarat 0 

8 Haryana 264.11 

9 Himachal Pradesh 51.64 

10 Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 327.76 

11 Jharkhand 1,144.07 

12 Karnataka 305.15 

13 Kerala 1,513.01 

14 Madhya Pradesh 1,079.68 

15 Maharashtra 252.36 

16 Manipur 231.15 

17 Meghalaya 49.98 



18 Mizoram 283.64 

19 Nagaland 141.05 

20 Odisha 125.57 

21 Punjab 156.57 

22 Rajasthan 772.51 

23 Sikkim 98.63 

24 Tamil Nadu 202.57 

25 Telangana 602.17 

26 Tripura 152.62 

27 Uttar Pradesh 996.01 

28 Uttarakhand 563.45 

29 West Bengal 470.01 

   Total 11,914.4 

SVEP is a demand driven programme, hence allocations are not being made   

  

E.  

Amount in Rs. Lakhs 

Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETI) 

S.N. State/ UT Central Share Release 

1 A&N Islands 22.21 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,957.88 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 
0 

4 Assam 702.12 

5 Bihar 746.68 

6 Chhattisgarh 1,598.03 

7 D&N Haveli 45.24 

8 Gujarat 2,499.47 

9 Haryana 450.72 

10 Himachal Pradesh 
0 

11 J&K 402.69 

12 Jharkhand 1,973.47 

13 Karnataka 2,740.82 

14 Kerala 162.48 

15 Lakshadweep 0 

16 Madhya Pradesh 
4,143.03 

17 Maharashtra 3,722.76 

18 Manipur 8.21 

19 Meghalaya 180.93 

20 Mizoram 19.81 

21 Nagaland 6.7 

22 Odisha 2,302.91 

23 Pondicherry 0 



24 Punjab 1,464.42 

25 Rajasthan 1,759.77 

26 Sikkim 0 

27 Tamilnadu 2,047.19 

28 Telangana 1,942.83 

29 Tripura 173.71 

30 Uttar Pradesh 3,689.65 

31 Uttarakhand 546.99 

32 West Bengal 113.29 

  Total 35,424.01 

  RSETI is a demand driven programme, hence allocations are not being made  

 

F. 

Amount in Rs. Lakhs 

Deendayal Upadhyay Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) 

S.N. States Central Share Released 

1 Andman& Nicobar Islands 798.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 0 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,333.50 

4 Assam 1,642.18 

5 Bihar 0 

6 Chhattisgarh 151.47 

7 Goa 0 

8 Gujarat 0 

9 Haryana 1,318.00 

10 Himachal Pradesh 2,809.21 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 176.29 

12 Jharkhand 5,853.77 

13 Karnataka 141.53 

14 Kerala 16,381.56 

15 Madhya Pradesh 2,416.30 

16 Maharashtra 0 

17 Manipur 0 

18 Meghalaya 256.76 

19 Mizoram 552.50 

20 Nagaland 3,727.80 

21 Odisha 4,310.77 

22 Pudducherry 97.25 

23 Punjab 1,647.89 

24 Rajasthan 9,714.81 

25 Sikkim 43.35 

26 Tamilnadu 5,129.86 

27 Telangana 108.00 

28 Tripura 868.81 



29 Uttar Pradesh 48,834.50 

30 Uttarakhand 5,712.00 

31 West Bengal 125.95 

  Total 1,14,152.10 

DDU-GKY is a demand driven programme, hence allocations are not being made   

  

****** 


